



27 March 2019

Jo Lines-Mackenzie

Jo.lines-mackenzie@stuff.co.nz

Dear Ms Lines-Mackenzie

Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA) request for information on rejected Street/Road names over the past five years

I am writing in response to your LGOIMA request of 1 March 2019 requesting information on rejected Street/Road names over the past five years.

Attached are two spreadsheets that show the roads named within the DCC boundaries. Note that some of these are still in process.

Furthermore, we can respond to the queries raised as follows:

- 1. How many roads does the city have? Approximately 2,165.
- 2. I would like to know how many roads have been named over the past five years? Approx. 29 roads have been named. Several currently in progress.
- 3. Could that please be broken down year-by-year? Please see the spreadsheets for approval dates.
- 4. How many were rejected? Two.
- Could that please be broken down year-by-year?
 One in 2014, the proposed name was Kenros Lane, and one in 2017, the proposed name was Wakefield Wynd.
- 6. What was rejected? Refer to question five response.
- 7. Can I please get a list?
 The lists are attached.
- 8. Could that please be broken down year-by-year? Please see attached spreadsheets.
- 9. What are the requirements for naming a road?
 Requirements for naming a road can be found within the Road Naming Policy on the DCC website. Link: https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/council/policies,-plans-and-strategies/policies/policies/road-naming-policy
- 10. How many people have to submit when naming a road? This is covered by the Policy, linked above. Generally, the Policy prefers two options being submitted for a road name (i.e. a preferred, and an alternative).

- 11. Who decides on being accepted or rejected?

 The delegated authority lies with the Infrastructure Services and Networks Committee.
- 12. What isn't allowed for a road name?

 This is covered by the Policy in particular, see the "appropriateness" criteria section.
- 13. Anything else you could offer me about this topic would be appreciated The Road Naming Policy and the attached spreadsheets provide a good overview of the process for naming a road, and what has been accepted/rejected over the past five years. Please also note the approved road name register, the link and function of which can be found here: https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/services/roads-and-footpaths/streets,-roads-and-roadsides/road-naming

Agendas/minutes of Committee meetings containing road naming reports can be found on the DCC website.

I hope this is of assistance.

Yours faithfully

Rebecca Murray

Governance Support Officer

ISCom Date

Approved	Approval	New Road Name	Locality	Cause
_Y		Caledonian Drive	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ	24/04/2013	Cavan Place	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ	25/04/2013	Harley Lane	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Roblyn Place	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Heathfield Drive	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Calluna Crescent	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Coronga Lane	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Ben Lomond Drive	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Ayreshire Drive	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Smiley Place	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Dundee Road	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Windermere Drive	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Thornly Park Avenue	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Armadale Street	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Lochinvar Street	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Carrick Court	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Dunvegan Street	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Glengarry Court	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Carnoustie Lane	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Stratton Way	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Kinlock Lane	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Caledonia Drive	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ	11/02/2014	Rotary Park Close	Dunedin	Subdivison
Υ		Dons Creek Road	Waitati	Subdivison
Υ		Cedar Creek Road	Waitati	Confirm allocation of name
Υ	01/04/2014	Awa Toru Drive	Fairfield	Subdivison
Υ	01/04/2014	Tate Crescent	Green Island	Subdivison
Υ	24/07/2014	Bounty Lane	Dunedin	Subdivison
	Rejected			
N	02/09/2014	Kenros Lane	Sawyers Bay	Subdivison
Υ	14/10/2014	Lancaster Lane	Waldronville	Subdivison
Υ	02/09/2014	Montecillo Lane	Dunedin	Subdivison
Υ	25/11/2014	Erica Crescent	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ	25/11/2014	Kens Lane	Sawyers Bay	Subdivison
Υ	25/11/2014	Heasley Lane	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ	14/04/2015	Kew Place	Dunedin	Subdivison
Υ	09/06/2015	Anderton Crescent	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ	07/06/2016	Fred Hollows Way	Dunedin	Subdivison
Υ		Wattie Fox Lane	Dunedin	Subdivison
Υ		Cleveland Close	Fairfield	Subdivison
	Rejected			
N		Wakefield Wynd	East Taieri	Subdivison
Υ		Goddard Way	Sawyers Bay	Subdivison
Υ		Catalina Lane	Waldronville	Subdivison
Υ		Errols Court	Warrington	Subdivison
Y		Abbeyfield Close	Abbotsford	Subdivison
Y		Marjorie Lane	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Aviation Lane	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Y		Mellay Mews	Mosgiel	Subdivison
Υ		Cuddie Close	East Taieri	Subdivison
		Owhiro Avenue	Mosgiel	Subdivison
	26/06/2018	Glenimrie Avenue	Mosgiel	Subdivison

ROAD NAMING REGISTER				
SUBDIVISION NAME	PROPOSED ROAD NAME	ISNCOM APPROVAL		
N/A	Errols Court (Private)	16/04/2018		
Abbeyfield	Abbeyfield Close (P)	16/04/2018		
Silver Springs (Stg 9 & 10)	Marjorie Lane	16/04/2018		
Silver Springs (Stg 9 & 10)	Aviation Lane	16/04/2018		
Silver Springs (Stg 9 & 10)	Mellay Mews (P)	16/04/2018		
Wakefield	Cuddie Close	16/04/2018		
Westgate (Stg 3)	Dallimore Lane (P)	11/06/2018		
Ōwhiro Park	Ōwhiro Avenue	26/11/2018		
Ōwhiro Park	Glenimrie Close	26/11/2018		
Silver Springs (Stg 10)	Silverview Place (P)			
N/A	Maranatha Mews (P)			
Heathfield Stage 4				
Cemetery Road (William Wallace Wynd)				
Ōwhiro Park	Tuwhare Lane (P)	25/02/2019		
Goddard Way	Goddard Way (P)	25/02/2019		
N/A - 10 & 12 Henderson Street	John Paul Avenue			
N/A	Polish Settlers			
N/A	Pomerania			
25 Burgess Street (Rex Pleace)	Rex's Way			
107 Wray Street				